
 s p e c i a l  l i s t  4 0 1  1

R I C H A R D C. R A M E R
 

Special List 401 
Not Located in OCLC
Part V: Items 401-450

Souza – Xavier



 2  r i c h a r d  c .  r a m e rR I C H A R D C . R A M E R
Old and Rare Books

225 east 70th street . suite 12f . new york, n.y. 10021-5217
Email rcramer@livroraro.com . Website www.livroraro.com

Telephones ( 212) 737 0222 and 737 0223
Fax ( 212) 288 4169

February 1, 2021

Special List 401
Not Located in OCLC
Part V: Items 401-450

Souza – Xavier

Items marked with an asterisk (*)  
will be shipped from Lisbon.

SATISFACTION GUARANTEED:
All items are understood to be on approval, 

and may be returned within a reasonable time 
for any reason whatsoever.

VISITORS BY APPOINTMENT



 s p e c i a l  l i s t  4 0 1  3

Special List 401 
Not Located in OCLC
Part V: Items 401-450

Souza – Xavier

Rare Guidebook for Salvador da Bahia

401. SOUZA, Raymundo Camillo, organisador. Guia da Cidade do 
Salvador (Estado da Bahia—Brasil). Dados indicativos de todas as ruas, 
avenidas, praças, largos, travessas, becos, etc., etc. trazenda a “Velha e Nova 
Nomenclatura” e na rigorosa ordem alphabetica. Itinerario de todos os bonds 
fartas indicações commerciaes … Fevereiro 1931—Outubro 1934. (Bahia): A 
Graphica, 1935. 16°, original illustrated wrappers (slight wear). Some 
browning. but not brittle. In very good condition. viii pp., (1 l. errata), 
217, (1) pp.  $150.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION?

❊ Not located in NUC. Not located in OCLC. Not located in Jisc. Not located in 
Library of Congress Online Catalog. Not located in Hollis. Not located in Orbis. Not 
located in Melvyl.

Taxes and Loopholes in Spain, 1545

402. [SPAIN. Laws. Fernando and Isabela King and Queen of Spain; 
Juana I, Queen of Spain; printed in the reign of Carlos I, King of 
Spain 1516-1556 (and Charles V, Holy Roman Emperor 1519-1556)]. 
Leyes del q[ua]derno nueuo d[e] las re[n]tas de las alcaualas y fra[n]quezas. 
Hecho enla vega de Granada: por el qual el rey y la reyna n[uest]ros señores 
reuocan todas las otras leyes delos otros q[ua]dernos fechos de antes. MDxlv. 
[Colophon, f. xxvi verso] Seville: En las casas de Juan Cromberger que 
Dios aya en gloria, acabose a ij. de Enero ... M.D. [y] xlv años (2 January 
1545). Folio (28.2 x 20 cm.), twentieth-century beige cloth over boards 
with earlier pastedowns and flyleaves of laid paper; crimson morocco 
lettering piece on spine with gilt-lettered short title and date; text-block 
edges with old marbling. Title page has woodcut arms of Emperor 
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Carlos V, a good impression but printed in reverse (with the arms of 
Spain at the upper right and lower left), in front of a double-headed 
eagle surmounted by a crown, within a double-rule border (11.6 x 10.2 
cm.); the whole set within an ornamental woodcut border incorporat-
ing dragons and floral ornaments. Woodcut initials (7- and 6-line) 
on verso of first leaf. Gothic redonda type, 56 lines. Printed marginal 
summaries. Tabla (f. xxvij verso-xxviij recto) in 2 columns. Two small 
brownstains, faint dampstain, and a few flyspecks on title page. Very 
minor marginal soiling in rest of text. In good to very good condition. 
A few early (sixteenth-century) marginal notes in Spanish and Latin, 
and some equally early underlining. xxviij leaves, signed a28.  
  $5,000.00

One of many editions of these laws setting out who pays taxes in Spain and how 
much. The earliest edition of the Quaderno listed in Palau is Burgos, 1486; the latest is 
Alcalá, 1560. This is the last of the numerous editions by the Crombergers: it appeared the 
year Juan died. Palau lists Cromberger editions of 1510, 1514, 1520, 1529, 1535, and 1540.

The 146 laws were issued by Los Reyes Católicos (D. Fernando and D. Isabel) and by 
“Juana la Loca,” nominally queen of Castile and Aragon 1504-1555, who was imprisoned 
after 1509 on orders of her father D. Fernando and kept imprisoned by her son, D. Carlos 
(later D. Carlos I of Spain and Emperor Charles V).

In Spain in the early sixteenth century, the crown’s main source of revenue was 
the alcabala, a flat 10% sales tax that was supposed to be collected on every mercantile 
transaction. The laws reprinted here make it startlingly clear how many exemptions 
and changes were accepted into the seemingly simple flat-tax code. There are special 
laws applying to goods used on Crusades, goods captured from Moors in time of war, 
and fairs held in various towns. (Such fairs, especially the one at Medina del Campo, 
had become the financial markets of the sixteenth century.) There are rules for tailors, 
spinners, and rag collectors. Dozens of laws regulate landlords and tenants. One restricts 
Jews and Moors: “Que los judios y mores no sean arrendadores menores saluo en lugar 
que tenga jurisdicion y sea de dozientes vezinos arriba” (Law 58). One can also see the 
trend toward taxing basic foodstuffs rather than all sales. The Quaderno includes dozens 
of taxes relating to those who sell oil, meat, wine, and bread.

Although the title page states that these laws were issued in the vega de Granada, 
the laws themselves mention Seville, Cordoba, Cadiz,  the Basque town of Fuenterrabia 
(in Guipúzcoa), Guadalupe (Extremadura), Val de Palacios (near Madrid?), Villa Franca 
del Arzopisbado, Santa Maria la Nieva (Segovia), Valladolid, Madrid, Toledo, Cordoba, 
Jaen, Badajoz, and Ubeda (Andalusia).

Revenues from the alcabala far outstripped even the income from the gold and silver 
being mined in Spain’s American colonies. Wars of Holy Roman Emperor Charles V 
were still funded mainly by taxes such as the alcabala, levied in Spain. When he could not 
raise adequate funds by such taxes, he had to borrow at rates as high as 43%. Collection 
of taxes was therefore a matter of great urgency. However, the income from the alcabala 
was problematic. Many towns had set a fixed sum that had not kept up with inflation, 
receipts often went to local nobles rather than the king’s coffers, and, as is clear from this 
collection of laws, exemptions were frequent.

The Crombergers were a publishing dynasty founded by Jacobo Cromberger, a Ger-
man immigrant who was active in Seville from 1503 to 1528. At the invitation of D. Manuel 
I of Portugal, he printed in Évora and Lisbon from 1521 to 1528 (or perhaps printed in 
Seville using the Portuguese imprints), while still maintaining his print shop in Seville. 
In 1525 he handed management of the Seville office to his son Juan Cromberger, who 
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ran it until 1528 using his and his father’s name, and from then to 1540 under his own 
name. One of Juan’s claims to fame is the introduction of printing to America: he sent Juan 
Pablos (Giovanni Paoli) to Mexico in 1539, with types from the Cromberger stock. Juan’s 
widow took over the Cromberger press from 1541 to 1545, when it was transferred to his 
eldest son, Jacome Cromberger, who remained active until 1553. This work was published 
at the Cromberger press the same year as the first edition of Medina’s Arte de navegar.

❊ Palau 137382: noting a copy offered for 100 pts. in 1934; for editions printed by 
Cromberger from 1510 to 1540, see 137373-4, 137375-6, 137379, 137381. Clive Griffin, 
The Crombergers of Seville. The History of a Printing & Merchant Dynasty, Appendix I, no. 
494. Gil Ayuso, Noticia bibliográfica de textos y disposiciones legales de los Reinos de Castilla 
118: citing copies at Lib. de García Rico y Cª and the Palácio Nacional. Not in Adams. 
Not in Escudero y Perosso, Tipografía hispalense. For a summary of the Cromberger 
dynasty, see Juan Delgado Casado, Diccionário de impresores españoles (siglos XV-XVII), 
pp. 170-4. Not located in OCLC. Not located in Jisc. Not located in CCBPE, which lists 
a Cromberger edition of 1520. Not located in Rebiun. Not located in KVK worldwide 
(51 databases searched).

Local Government in Salamanca  
Sets Prices for Footwear and Leather Goods

403. [SPAIN. Laws. Carlos I, King of Spain 1516-1556 (and Carlos V, 
Holy Roman Emperor 1519-1556)]. Tassa y ordenança hecha por provision 
Real en el insigne Consistorio desta ciudad de Salamanca, de corambre, y calçado, 
y obras de cuero, y odreria. Salamanca: Por Andrea de Portonaris, 1552. 
Folio (30 x 19.6 cm.), later wrappers of laid paper (eighteenth-century?). 
Large woodcut arms of Spain on title page. Two five-line criblé initials. 
Roman type, 41 lines. Very small paper defects in lower margin of 3 
leaves and very light dampstains in the margins of the final 3 leaves, 
but nearly pristine. In fine condition. (10 ll.)  $2,000.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this fascinating glimpse into the nitty-gritty details 
of the manufacture and sale of leather goods, one of Spain’s leading industries, during 
an economic crisis under D. Carlos I (Emperor Charles V). In a decree of 9 October 1552 
(reprinted on ll. A2r-A3v), D. Carlos ordered prices to be fixed for shoes and other leather 
goods. The decree was published as La prematica para el remedio de la grand carestia que 
havia en el calçado, variations of which were printed in October and November of that 
year at Madrid and Alcalá de Henares.

Recognizing that prices varied widely throughout Spain, D. Carlos ordered the 
local ayuntamientos to set the prices of leather goods for their regions. Here the officials at 
Salamanca announce prices for over a hundred types and sizes of shoes for men, women, 
and children, ranging from slippers to boots, in materials from the crudest cowhides to 
the finest cordovan leather. A shoe of cordovan leather “a la morisca” of 5 puntos can be 
sold for a maximum of 29 maravedis, while one of 13 puntos can be sold for 69 maravedis. 
Prices for leather bottles of various sizes (cueros para vino) range from 51 to 119 maravedis 
(ff. A9v-10r). A supplementary decree on the final leaf clarifies issues regarding herretes 
(leather cords?). The names of members of the local government are mentioned, as well as 
Salamanca manufacturers and sellers of leather goods, with the locations of their shops.

Price regulations such as these were an attempt to resolve severe shortages of basic 
commodities in Spain. The influx of gold from the Americas that began in the 1520s 
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eventually led to massive inflation in the Spanish economy. Spanish goods were priced 
out of European markets, and shortages in clothing, shoes, and other basic goods became 
common throughout Spain. Mistakenly believing that the shortages were occurring 
because too many goods were shipped abroad, D. Carlos slapped on export restrictions. 
In May 1552 he prohibited the export of wool, silk, and leather goods from Spain, except 
to the Spanish colonies in America. Within a few years the export restrictions led to an 
economic depression, and merchants and the cortes were pleading with the crown to 
revoke them; but the restrictions remained in place for more than a decade.

This is a relatively early imprint by Andrea de Portonaris, active in Salamanca from 
1547 to 1568 and most famous for the definitive edition of Las Siete Partidas by Gregorio 
López, 1555. Descended from a family of printers in Italy who had established a branch 
in Lyon, he married a woman who was the widow and the daughter of Salamanca print-
ers. Andrea published over 180 editions of books, making him Salamanca’s most prolific 
sixteenth-century printer, and was the first in Salamanca to switch to redonda types from 
gothic. From his press came most of the works by the University of Salamanca’s profes-
sors, including Domingo de Soto, Diego de Covarrubias, Melchor Cano, and Francisco 
Sánchez “el Brocense.” He also published Italian Renaissance works by Pietro Bembo 
and Angelo Poliziano, the first editions of Luis de Granada, and works in Greek, for 
which he cast his own type.

Sixteenth-century Spanish works have become steadily more rare on the market. The 
British Library’s 16th-century STC lists only 9 works printed by Portonaris through 1551.

❊ Palau 328101: noting that a copy sold in 1934 for 100 pts. Gil Ayuso, Noticia bib-
liográfica de textos y disposiciones legales de los Reinos de Castilla 159: citing only a copy at 
Lib. de García Rico y Cª. Ruiz Fidalgo, Imprenta en Salamanca (1501-1600) 374: citing Gil 
Ayuso, and with only the location given there; on Portonaris, see I, 65-73. Cuesta Gutier-
rez, Imprenta en Salamanca pp. 36-37. Not in Adams. Not located in OCLC. Not located 
in CCPBE or Rebiun. Not located in Jisc. Not located in KVK worldwide (51 databases 
searched). Not located in OCLC.

Aguardiente

404. [SPAIN. Laws. Ferdinand VI, King of Spain 1746-1759]. Don 
Francisco Driget, Marques de Malespina, del Consejo de su Magestad ... 
Aviendo su Magestad exercitado su real benignidad en favor de los vassallos: 
por Decreto de 20. de julio del año passado de 1746 .... N.p.: n.pr., dated at 
Valencia 20 December 1752. Folio (31 x 21 cm.), unbound. Caption title. 
Six-line woodcut initial. Two lines on p. [2] left blank and completed 
in manuscript, “Ciudad de San Phelipe quinientos setenta y quatro.” 
Signed in print at end “El Marques de Malespina” with contemporary 
ink manuscript rubric. Light browning and spotting, short marginal 
tear without loss. Untrimmed. Overall in good to very good condition. 
Early inscription in margin: “Sn. Phelipe.” (2 ll.).  $400.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION? States the royal percentage of sales of aguardiente, 
whose production by private citizens had been legalized in 1746.

❊ Not located in OCLC. Not located in CCPBE. Not located in Rebiun. Not located 
in Jisc.
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Rio de la Plata

405. [SPAIN. Laws. Carlos III, King of Spain 1759-1788]. R. Cedula. El 
Rey. Don Manuel Ignacio Fernandez, Intendente de Exercito y Real Hacienda 
de las Provincias del Rio de la Plata, y demas que componen el Virreynato de 
Buenos-Ayres. Por quanto he tenido por conveniente relevaros de la Intendencia 
.... N.p.: n.pr., issued at Buenos Aires, 11 June 1783. Folio (30 x 20 cm.), 
later (twentieth century?) half crimson morocco, smooth spine with gilt 
bands at head and foot and long black lettering piece (some scuffing 
to spine and corners). Printed on papel sellado (Sello Quarto, 1782-1783). 
Foldlines. In very good condition. Contemporary signature at end, in 
ink, of the royal notary Francisco Moreno Argumosa. Small circular 
blindstamp on first leaf of Antonio Santamaria. (2 ll.)  $800.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this royal decree announcing the replacement of D. 
Manuel Ignacio Fernandez, intendente of the Army and treasurer of the viceroyalty of 
Rio de la Plata, with D. Francisco de Paula Sanz, the general director of the tobacco excise. 
Fernandez, who was released form his position at his own request, was one of the most 
noted civil servants in Rio de la Plata during the eighteenth century, and was decorated 
with the Real Orden de Carlos III. This decree recognizes his services and orders that he 
continue receiving his salary until he assumes another office.

The decree was issued by José Galvez (1720-1787), Marques de Sonora, one of 
the ablest administrators of the Spanish colonies. By 1783 he had been given a lifelong 
appointment as secretary of the Indies.

❊ Furlong 197. Not in Medina. Not located in OCLC. Not located in CCPBE. Not 
located in Rebiun. Not located in Jisc. Not located in Josiah.

Statues of a Charitable Society for Spaniards in Naples 
Elegantly Bound for the Princess of the Two Sicilies 

Later Queen of Spain

406.  Statuti per la Real Congregazione e Monte del S.S. Sagramento 
de Nobili Spagnoli. Naples: dalla Reale Tipografia della Guerra, 1826. 
Large 8°, full crimson morocco (edges slightly bumped), spine with 
gilt bands (very minor wear at foot), crown and three fleur-de-lys on 
each cover of Maria Cristina, Princess of the Two Sicilies, later Queen 
of Spain, within a gilt roll-tooled border; spine gilt, marbled endleaves, 
all edges gilt. Printed on high-quality paper. A few very small brown 
spots, but overall in fine condition. Engraved title page, 99, (1) pp., (1 
l. indice, 1 blank l.), 3 modellos [numbered 1, 2, and 2 bis].  $3,000.00

FIRST EDITION in this form of these updated statutes for a charitable organization 
established to benefit Spaniards and their descendants in Naples. The Prefazione (pp. 5-8) 
gives a brief history of the Real Congregazione e monte del Santissimo Sacramento de 
Nobili Spagnoli, which was founded in 1614 by Pedro Fernandez de Castro, Conde de 
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Lemos, and issued its first statutes in 1624. Its members visited prisons and hospitals, 
gave alms, and assisted with marriages and funerals.

The preface mentions the demolizione of the home of the Congregazione soon after 
1812, and that it was given a new home in the Chiesa di S. Giacomo. The church of San 
Giacomo degli Spagnoli was commissioned in 1540 by the Spanish Viceroy Pedro Alva-
rez de Toledo, Marquis of Villafranca. Dedicated to St. James (Santiago), patron saint of 
Spain, it was a landmark of Naples until 1816, when by order of Ferdinand I of Naples, it 
was enveloped in the neoclassical Palazzo San Giacomo in the Piazza Municipio, which 
today serves as the city hall.

Provenance: Bound for Maria Christina Ferdinanda di Borbone of the Two Sicilies, 
1806-1878. Daughter of Francis I of the Two Sicilies and Maria Isabella of Spain, she was 
born in Palermo, Sicily. Soon after the third wife of Ferdinand VII of Spain died in 1829, 
Maria Christina became his fourth wife and was queen consort of Spain until Ferdinand’s 
death in 1833. Upon his death she became regent for her elder daughter, whose claim to 
the throne was disputed by her uncle in the Carlist Wars. Within months of Ferdinand’s 
death, Maria Cristina secretly married an ex-sargeant of the royal guards, to whom she 
bore several children. In 1844, when the regency ended, her daughter Isabella II gave 
official consent and the pair was publicly wed. Under Alfonso XII’s reign, Maria Christina 
and daughter Isabella both died in exile in France.

❊ Not located in NUC. Not located in OCLC. ICCU: Milan, Biblioteca del Diparti-
mento di diritto privato e storia del diritto dell’Università degli studi; Naples, Biblioteca 
nazionale Vittorio Emanuele III (3 copies and a digitized version); Rome, Biblioteca 
Angelica. Not located in Jisc.

Governor of the Penal Colony on the Juan Fernandez Islands  
Reports on Damage During 1835 Earthquake and  
Misappropriation of Food by Previous Governor

407. [SUTCLIFFE, Thomas]. Contestacion a los dos remitidos insertos en 
el Cura Monardes, firmados “Unos porteños de Valparaiso” y “Los porteños 
del otro dia” dirijidos contra los jefes estranjeros y particularmente contra el 
que suscribe. [text begins:] Se dice; “Tenemos aqui algunos aventureros del 
mundo viejo ....” [Colophon] (Santiago de Chile): Imprenta de la Opinion, 
1838. Folio (28 x 18.3 cm.), disbound. Caption title. Light browning. 
Overall in good to very good condition. Early manuscript foliation in 
ink. 4 pp.  $800.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. Thomas Sutcliffe, a British soldier serving in the Chilean 
army, defends himself against accusations that he is an adventurer and a mercenary. The 
documents he provides relate to his term as political and military governor of the Juan 
Fernández Islands, used by Chile as a penal colony. Two letters deal with his execution of 
prisoners Rafael Moreno and José Manuel Suaso after the massive earthquake in Febru-
ary 20, 1835. Another letter explains that when he became governor of Juan Fernández, 
Commandant Francisco de Paula Lattapiat sold him 8 barrels of flour that turned out 
to belong to the commissary rather than the commandant. Sutcliffe returned them. In 
March 1836 Sutcliffe tendered his resignation with the hope that he might receive a 
bonus for his long years of service: he was released, but brusquely denied money. In a 
final document Sutcliffe explains why he thinks he is owed money, including the fact 
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that after the 1835 earthquake he used some of his own money to purchase materials to 
rebuild the barracks at Juan Fernández.

Sutcliffe (1790-1849), a Yorkshireman, served in the British navy and at Waterloo. In 
1817 he fought beside the Colombians for independence, and in 1821 offered his services 
to Chile. There he remained for 16 years as a cavalry officer, rising by 1834 to the rank of 
political and military governor of the Juan Fernández Islands. These islands, 400 miles 
off the coast of Chile, were possibly the inspiration for Robinson Crusoe: Alexander Selkirk 
was marooned there from 1705-1709.

According to the Dictionary of National Biography, Sutcliffe returned to England in 
late 1839. He tried to make a living writing books on Chile and Peru, but died in abject 
poverty in 1849.

❊ Not located in Briseño. Dictionary of National Biography (microprint) II, 2031. Not 
located in OCLC. Not located in CCPBE. Not located in Rebiun. Not located in Jisc.

Standardizes Wages for Workers in the Port of Valparaiso

408.  Tarifa para los Jornaleros de la Ciudad y Puerto de Valparaiso. 
[text begins:] Los que subscriben en union del Juez Diputado del Comercio 
segun Decreto de este Gobierno de 11 de Febrero pasado hemos acordado el 
Reglamento ó Tarifa que deberá observar el gremio de Jornaleros hasta la con-
struccion de un Muelle. 1º Trigo medido en bodégas enconstalado con bocas 
amarradas y embarcadas en la launcha sin otro costo cuarenta pesos cada un 
mil.... (Valparaiso: n.pr., dated 4 June 1825). Folio (31 x 21 cm.), unbound. 
Caption title. Uncut. Tiny hole and several tears, all marginal, without 
loss of text. Overall in good to very good condition. (1 l.)  $1,000.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION? Sets specific rates for workers in the port of Valparaiso, 
e.g., “cueros de ganado bacuno, conducidos á la lancha, á cinco por medio, y si se pesaren 
se añadirán seis reales por cada ciento, y siendo medios la mitad.” The document is 
signed at Valparaiso by what seems to be a group of merchants: José Santiago Vizcaya, 
José Luis Aycinena, José Manuel Cea, Josue Wadington, Andres Blest, José María Her-
nandez, Tomás Patrison.

Valparaiso was the home port of the navy for newly independent Chile and an impor-
tant stopover for ships passing from the Atlantic to the Pacific via the Strait of Magellan.

❊ Briseño III, 412, no. 2588. Not located in OCLC. Not located in CCPBE. Not located 
in Rebiun. Not located in Jisc.

*409. TAVARES, Maria da Conceição B. Reis. Cancioneiro das ganseas 
gentes. Lisbon: Casa Pia de Lisboa, 1992. 8°, original illustrated wrap-
pers. As new. 264 pp. illustrated. ISBN: none.  $28.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION.

❊ Not located in OCLC. Not located in Porbase. Not located in Jisc.
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Demonstrates the decadence of the Islands of Fayal and Pico

410. TAVEIRA, Roque. Manifesto aos faialenses. Lisbon: Em a Nova 
Impressão da Viuva Neves e Filhos, 1821. 4°, stitched, laid into old 
blue-gray wrappers, partly defective at foot of spine. Typographical 
vignette on title page. Single-line typographical headpiece on p. 3. Light 
waterstaining in lower margins. In very good condition. 19 pp.  
  $400.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this rare pamphlet. The author protests against the 
central government of the Açores in Angra, demonstrating the decadence of the islands 
of Fayal and Pico.

❊ Canto, Bibliotheca açoriana, 2489. Biblioteca Puública de Braga, Catálogo do Fundo 
Barca-Oliveira, p. 227. Not in Innocêncio; see XVIII, 294 for mention of a Roque Taveira who 
seemed to be a native of Trás-os-Montes, and had provided a Memoria on the agriculture 
of that province to the Academia Real das Sciencias in 1788. Not located in OCLC. Not 
located in Porbase. Not located in Jisc.

Political Satire

411. [TERENAS, João da Costa]. Na Turkestina. Aventuras de Fajardo. 
N.p.: n.pr., 1898. Large 8°, original printed orange wrappers (some 
fading). Overall in very good condition. 62 pp., (1 blank l.)  $50.00

FIRST EDITION; another appeared in 1900. The work is a political commentary 
masquerading as an account of exotic Turkestan, “entre o Turkestão Turco e o Turkestão 
Chinez.” Fonseca attributes the work to João da Costa Terenas (d. 1915).

❊ Martinho da Fonseca, Aditamentos p. 197. Not located in OCLC. Porbase locates 
three copies: two at the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal and one at the Arquivo Nacional-
Torre do Tombo. Not located in Jisc.

Final Phases of the Franch and Indian War

412. TORRERO, José, Jacob Bernard O’Dunne, and Luís da Cunha. 
Primeira [-Terceira] pro-memoria apprezentada em 16 de Março deste presente 
anno de 1762, ao Secretario de Estado Dom Luiz da Cunha, por Dom Jozeph 
Terrero Embaixador de ElRey Catholico, e por Dom Jacob O’Dunne Ministro 
Plenipotenciario de ElRey Christianissimo. N.p.: n.pr., (1762). 4°, disbound, 
text-block edges sprinkled red. Caption title. Very good condition. 55 
pp. Texts in Spanish and Portuguese.  $1,400.00

FIRST EDITION. A second edition appeared in 1799. Herein are documents exchanged 
between José Torrero, Spanish Ambassador in Lisbon, and Jacob O’Dunne, Minister Pleni-
potentiary of France in Lisbon, in Spanish with D. Luís da Cunha, Portuguese Secretary 
of State, who replied in Portuguese, from 16 March to 27 April 1762. Portugal eventually 
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declared war against France and Spain on 18 May. The worldwide conflict known as the 
Seven Years’ War (called the French and Indian War in North America) was reaching 
its final phases. Portugal had tried to remain neutral, but her ties to Great Britain had 
irritated the French and Spanish, whose diplomatic representatives tried to persuade 
Portugal to join the Bourbon family pact, arguing that Britain had become too powerful.

The relationship between Portugal and Great Britain is discussed, as are commercial 
relations and navigation. On pp. 4-5 it is suggested that since Spain and Portugal share 
frontiers both in Europe and America, an alliance with France and Spain against Great 
Britain would be advantageous. On pp. 18-9 it is stated that the use of Portuguese ports 
is essential for the British attacks on French and Spanish commerce. On p. 22 is a refer-
ence to the treaty (of 1750?) setting the boundaries of Peru.

❊ Not in Innocêncio; on D. Luís da Cunha see V, 282-3; VII, 126, 144; XVI, 14; XX, 258; 
Aditamentos, pp. 274-5. Not in JCB, Portuguese and Brazilian Books. Not located in OCLC. 
Porbase locates a single copy, in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Not located in Jisc.

News of the Attempted Assasination of Isabela II of Spain  
Reaches the Azores

413. [TORRES, Domingos Monteiro]. O Regicida de 2 de Fevereiro de 1852 
fulminado até o garrote e a monarchia representativa perduravel pela excellen-
cia da sua lei fundamental. Ponta Delgada: Typ. de M.J. de Moraes, 1852. 
8°, original pink printed wrappers (some soiling; defects to spine). In 
good to very good condition. Small circular armorial stamp of Henrique 
Cesar” in lower blank margin of final page. x, 46 pp.  $250.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this Azorian newsletter concerning the attempted 
assassination of D. Isabel II of Spain, in Madrid. The author takes the opportunity to 
write on the advantages of constitutional monarchy. The pamphlet is dedicated to the 
Visconde de Praia, one of the most enlightened Portuguese noblemen.

❊ Innocêncio II, 194. Canto, Inventario 4159. Not in Canto, Bibliotheca açoriana. Not 
located in OCLC. Porbase locates two copies, both in the Biblioteca Nacional de Por-
tugal. Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the copies cited by 
Porbase. Not located in Hollis. Not located in Orbis. Not located in Newberry Library 
online catalogue. Library of Congress owns a copy.

414. [TORRES, Domingos Monteiro]. O Regicida de 2 de Fevereiro de 
1852 fulminado até o garrote e a monarchia representativa perduravel pela 
excellencia da sua lei fundamental. Ponta Delgada: Typ. de M.J. de Moraes, 
1852. 8°, original blue printed wrappers (tear at upper margin of front 
wrapper, with piece about the size of a thumb missing; spine worn). 
Occasional very minor foxing. In good to very good condition. x, 46 
pp. LACKING ONE PRELIMINARY LEAF (pp. v-vi).  $50.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this Azorian newsletter concerning the attempted 
assassination of D. Isabel II of Spain, in Madrid. The author takes the opportunity to 
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write on the advantages of constitutional monarchy. The pamphlet is dedicated to the 
Visconde de Praia, one of the most enlightened Portuguese noblemen.

❊ Innocêncio II, 194. Canto, Inventario 4159. Not in Canto, Bibliotheca açoriana. Not 
located in OCLC. Porbase locates two copies, both in the Biblioteca Nacional de Por-
tugal. Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the copies cited by 
Porbase. Not located in Hollis. Not located in Orbis. Not located in Newberry Library 
online catalogue. Library of Congress owns a copy.

Corruption in Angola

415. TORRES, Joaquim Dias. Refutação ás aleivosias com que na memoria 
justificativa do ex-governador de Benguella, Francisco Tavares d’Almeida uise 
deprime Joaqm Dias Torres. Lisbon: Na Officina de Manoel de J. Coelho, 
1852. 8°, original yellow printed wrappers (foxed; small defect at head 
of spine). Printing on front wrapper within typographical border. Small 
wood engraved tailpiece on p. 66. In very good condition overall.; inter-
nally very good to fine. Old ink inscription in upper blank margin of 
front wrapper. Old ink numbering in upper blank margin of title page. 
66 pp., (1 blank l.).  $200.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. This is a reply to Francisco Tavares de Almeida, 
Memoria justificativa do ex-Governador de Benguella …, Lisbon: Typ. da Revista Universal, 
1852. Tavares de Almeida had accused Dias Torres of corruption in causing his dismissal 
and in the appointment of his successor in Benguela (Angola). In the present pamphlet, 
Dias Torres refutes these claims, providing much documentary evidence. Tavares de 
Almeida replied to the present work in Analyse da institulada “Refutação” …, Lisbon: 
Typ. da Revista Universal, 1852.

❊ Not located in Innocêncio; for the original work by Tavares de Almeida, see IX, 
383; for Tavares de Almeida’s reply to the present work, see Aditamentos, p. 159. Not 
located in OCLC. Porbase locates a single copy, in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. 
Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the copy cited by Porbase.

Argues for Regulating Pharmaceuticals and Pharmacists

416. TORRES, Joaquim Maria. Memoria ou reflexões sobre o melhoramento 
do novo projecto ou regulamento da saude publica …. Coimbra: Na Imprensa 
da Universidade, 1822. 4°, stitched. Woodcut Portuguese-Brazilian 
arms on title page. Typographical headpieces. Uncut. Title page slightly 
soiled. In very good to fine condition. 43 pp.  $275.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. The author, a chemist and pharmacist at the University 
of Coimbra, focuses on the need to regulate pharmaceuticals and pharmacists.

❊ Not in Innocêncio. Not in Lisbon, Faculdade de Medicina, Catálogo da colecção 
portuguesa. Not in Pires de Lima, Catálogo da Bibliotheca da Escola Medico-Cirurgica do Porto. 
NUC: DNLM. Not located in OCLC. Porbase locates a single copy, at the Universidade 
Católica Portuguesa. Not located in Jisc.
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*417.  Tractado do jogo de Boston de S. Nicasio collecctionado e offerecido á 
Irmandade do mesmo Santo. Por ***. Ajuda: Typographia Belenense, 1876. 
8°, original yellow printed wrappers. In fine condition. Neat signature 
in red ink above title on front wrapper. 33 pp.  $120.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION? Boston is an eighteenth-century trick-taking card game 
played throughout the Western world apart from Britain, forming an evolutionary link 
between Hombre and Solo Whist. Apparently named after a key location in the American 
War of Independence, it is probably a French game which was devised in France in the 
1770s combining the 52-card pack and logical ranking system of partnership Whist with 
a range of solo and alliance bids borrowed from Quadrille.

❊ Not located in Innocêncio or Fonseca, Pseudónimos. Not located in OCLC. Not 
located in Porbase. Not located in Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched).

Road-Building to Help Trade & Commerce

*418. [TRANSPORTATION]. Aos Senhores Deputados da Nação Portu-
gueza. [Colophon] Lisbon: Typografia Lisbonense, A.C. Dias, 1836. 4°, 
disbound (first 16 pp. separated from rest of work). Some toning. In 
good condition. Contemporary ink signature after “FIM” on p. 19. 19 
pp., 4 folding engraved plates.  $200.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this proposal for the building of roads and bridges to 
connect the ports of Portugal to the interior, and Lisbon to Porto, with the aim of increas-
ing the flow of trade and commerce. Roads were to be built using the system invented 
by McAdam. The plates depict plans for roads and bridges.

❊ Not in Kress, Luso-Brazilian Economic Literature Before 1850. Not located in OCLC. 
Porbase locates a single copy, in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. KVK (51 databases 
searched) locates only the copy cited by Porbase. Not located in Jisc.

Treatise on the Card Game Cassino

419.  Tratado do jogo do cassino. Lisbon: Typographia do Futuro, 1861. 
16°, contemporary pink plain wrappers. In fine condition. 20 pp.  
  $300.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this treatise on the card game Cassino, an Italian fish-
ing card game for 2 to 5 players It was very popular in America after Italian immigration 
in the nineteenth century.

❊ Not located in NUC. Not located in OCLC. Porbase locates two copies, both in 
the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Not located in Jisc.
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420. [TREATY]. 24th Congress, 1st Session. House of Representatives Docu-
ment No. 293. Treaty with Venezuela. Message from the President of the United 
States, transmitting copies of a treaty of peace, &c. between the United States 
and the Republic of Venezuela concluded on the 20th of January last. June 
30, 1836. Referred to the Committee on Foreign Affairs .... [Washington, 
D.C.]: Blair and Rives, printers, (1836). 24th Congress, 1st Session, Ho. 
of Reps., Doc. No. 293. 8°, folded (stitching gone). Uncut and partially 
unopened. Final quire loose. In good to very good condition. 19 pp. 
Text in Spanish and English.  $100.00

FIRST EDITION (or at least first publicly available edition) of this treaty of peace, 
friendship, navigation and commerce. President Andrew Jackson presented it as a proc-
lamation addressed to the Committee on Foreign Affairs on June 30, 1836, noting that he 
is making it public because the ratifications have been exchanged.

❊ Not located in OCLC. Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) cites only 
digital copies. 

421. [TREATY]. Tratado de Amisade, Commercio e Navegaçaõ e convençaõ 
consular entre Sua Magestade El-Rei de Portugal e dos Algarves e a Republica 
do Paraguay assignados na cidade de Asuncion aos 9 de novembro de 1878. 
Lisbon: Imprensa Nacional, 1883. Folio (33 x 22.5 cm.), unbound. Por-
tuguese royal arms on title page. Light browning. Short tear (3 cm.) 
on final leaf, with loss of 1-2 letters in 9 lines. In good condition. Small 
oval tag with blue border in corner of title page. 16 pp.  $150.00

❊ Not located in OCLC. Not located in Porbase.

422. [TREATY]. Tratado de Commercio, Navegaçaõ e Extradiçaõ entre 
Sua Magestade El-Rei de Portugal e dos Algarves e a Republica de Bolivia 
assignado na cidade de La Paz aos 10 de maio de 1879. Lisbon: Imprensa 
Nacional, 1883. Folio (33 x 22.5 cm.), unbound. Small wood-engraved 
arms of Portugal on title page. Text in two columns, Portuguese 
and Spanish. Uncut and unopened. Light browning. In very good 
condition. 10 pp.  $150.00

This eight-year treaty between Portugal and Bolivia covers treatment of each others’ 
nationals, commerce, seeking refuge from pirates, behavior of warships and steamships, 
and procedures for extradition.

❊ Not located in OCLC. Porbase locates a single copy, at Biblioteca Nacional de 
Portugal. Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the copy cited 
by Porbase.
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423. [TREATY]. Convençaõ Consular entre Sua Magestade El-Rei de 
Portugal e dos Algarves e S. Exa. o Presidente da Republica Argentina 
assignada em Buenos Ayres pelos respectivos plenipotentiarios em 24 de 
dezembro de 1878. Lisbon: Imprensa Nacional, 1891. Folio (33 x 22.5 
cm.), unbound. Unopened. Browned, somewhat fragile, foldlines. 
A reading copy. 9 pp.  $50.00

❊ Not located in OCLC. Porbase locates a single copy, at Biblioteca Nacional 
de Portugal.

Birthday Wishes for D. Carlota Joaquina’s Sweet Sixteen

424. [TRINACRINO, Dafni, pseud.]. Inno per sollennizare il fausto giorno 
natalizio di sua altezza reale D. Carlotta Gioacchina, Principessa del Brasile, 
nostra signora. Lisbon: nella Stamperia Reale, 1791. 4°, contemporary 
marbled blue paper wrappers. Woodcut royal arms of Portugal on title 
page. Overall in fine condition. 8 pp.  $250.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION, signed in print on p. 7 “Dafni Trinacrino, Accademico 
del Buon Gusto.” The Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal catalogues this name as a pseud-
onym, while the Newberry library catalogues this name as a pseudonym when used in 
another work. Page 8 contains notes. 

D. Carlota Joaquina, daughter of Carlos IV of Spain, was engaged to D. João as 
part of the negotiations for the Treaty of El Pardo, signed on March 11, 1778, when she 
was five and D. João was eleven. The marriage formally took place in 1785, but was not 
consummated until 1790, the year before this pamphlet appeared celebrating her six-
teenth birthday. Although the couple had nine children they were famously, passionately 
incompatible. When the royal family returned from Brazil in 1820, D. Carlota Joaquina 
became allied with the enemies of the new constitutional regime in the “conspiracy of 
Rua Formosa,” whose aim was to dissolve the Cortes, depose D. João, and name the 
D. Carlota Joaquina as regent for D. Miguel. On 22 November 1822, the queen refused 
to uphold the new Constitution, and the Cortes reacted on 4 December by revoking D. 
Carlota’s status as queen of Portugal and as a Portuguese citizen. She was ordered to 
leave the country, but her doctors insisted that such a journey might threaten her life; 
instead, she was sent to live at the quinta of Ramalhão.

A text for learning Italian appeared under the name of Dafni Trinacrino, Elementos 
da lingua Italiana ou Methodo facil, e breve para aprender a ler com perfeição, Lisbon: Regia Typ. 
Sylviana, n.d. (1790s) and as well as several other brief celebratory works.

❊ Coimbra, Miscelâneas 7503. Not in Imprensa Nacional. Not in Fonseca, Pseudónimos. 
Not in Guerra Andrade. Not located in OCLC. Porbase locates a copy at the Biblioteca 
Nacional de Portugal with the date [195-] (sic?) and another dated [1791], also at the Bib-
lioteca Nacional, both printed in "Lisbonna" at the "Stamperia Reale". Not located in Jisc.
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Poem Printed in Havana Praising the Former Commander of Havana

425. TRISADRA, Manuel. Elogio al Excelentisimo Señor Don Juan Maria 
Villavicencio, individuo del Nuevo Supremo, Consejo de Regencia, Teniente 
General de la Real Armada &c. &c. [Colophon] Havana: en la oficina de 
Don Juan de Pablo, 1812. Folio, recent marbled boards. Caption title. 
Fine condition. (1 l., printed on both sides).  $1,400.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION? Consists of a 4-line “Epigrafe” followed by a 
60-line “Oda”. 

Juan María de Villavicencio y de la Serna (Medina-Sidonia, 2/22/1755—Madrid, 
4/25/1830) was a member of the third Consejo de Regencia under D. Fernando VII, 
1812-1813), and Capitán General de la Armada, 1817-1830. When this poem was written 
he had been promoted from commanding Havana to commanding the naval infantry in 
Cadiz and had been named to the regency council. Trisadra mentions in a note that while 
in charge of Havana, Villavicencio had cut taxes on working boats in the harbor, with 
much benefit to commerce there. He also mentions France with disdain, for example, 
“Españoles insanos, Que seguis las vanderas de la Francia ....”

❊ Not in Trelles. Not in Palau. Not in Ford & Raphael. Not in Bibliografia de la poesia 
cubana en el siglo XIX. On the short-lived press of Juan de Pablo, see Ricardo, La imprenta 
en Cuba, p. 43. Not located in OCLC. Not located in CCPBE. Not located in Rebiun. Not 
located in Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched).

Clothing for Officers and Sailors Stationed in Cuba

426.  Uniforme de los contramaestres, de otras clases que lo tienen señalada 
por reglamento y vestuario de la marineria. 2ª edicion, corregida y aumentada. 
Havana: “La Cubana,” Impr. de la Real Marina, 1862. 8°, disbound. A 
few small stains. In good to very good condition. 14 pp., (1 blank l.).  
  $250.00

Provides detailed specifications for the type and quantity of clothing to be issued 
to each rank of officer and sailor in the Spanish navy stationed in Cuba.

❊ Trelles IV, 183. Palau 344389. Not located in NUC. Not located in OCLC. CCPBE 
locates two copies, in the Ateneo Científico, Literario y Artístico-Mahón (Menorca), and 
Biblioteca Central de Marina-Madrid. Not located in Rebiun. Not located in Jisc. Not 
located in KVK (51 databases searched).

Judge Valdivieso Defends His Ruling

427. [VALDIVIESO, Manuel Joaquin]. Al Publico. [text begins:] Encar-
gado del penoso destino de perseguir los delitos, y castigar á los malvados, no 
es de estrañar que me haya formado depravados enemigos .... (Santiago de 
Chile): Imprenta de R. Rengifo, dated 16 March 1828. Folio (29 x 18.5 
cm.), disbound. Caption title. Small woodcut of roses at end. Light 
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browning. Good to very good condition. Early manuscript foliation in 
ink. (1 l.)  $600.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. Valdivieso, a judge who had been maligned in print by 
José Agustin de la Rosa y Herrera, here explains that Rosa y Herrera came to his court 
after a priest accused him of insulting him and blaspheming. Valdivieso then discovered 
that the accused had run off with an innocent young woman and had been living with 
her in poverty in Santiago. He sent the young woman to a decent home, assigned 15 days 
of community service to Rosa y Herrera, and released him on his own recognizance to 
return to his family. The next Valdivieso heard of him was when Rosa y Herrera published 
a scurrilous attack on him.

Valdivieso (d. 1839), a lawyer, was named a judge in criminal court in 1828. Two 
years later he was named to the Corte Suprema. In 1826-1827 he had served as deputy in 
the Congreso Naional Constituyente, and from 1831-1833 he was deputy in the Asamblea 
Provincial de Santiago.

❊ Briseño III, 22 , no. 124. Not located in OCLC. Not located in CCPBE. Not located 
in Rebiun. Not located in Jisc.

Menu for Dinner Honoring a Famous Bullfighter 
With Cover Sketch by a Famous Caricaturist and with a  

Signed and Dated Presentation Inscription  
From the Bullfighter to the Caricaturist

428. [VALENÇA, Francisco]. [Menu]. Cena en honor de D. Juan Belmonte, 
regalito de la aficion portuguesa. [Lisbon]: n.pr., 1937. Large 8°, folded. 
Printed in red throughout. Full-page caricature of Belmonte fighting a 
bull on cover. In fine condition. Belmonte’s signed (“Juan Belmonte”) 
and dated (1937) three-line presentation inscription to Francisco Valença 
on cover. 2 leaves, printed on the rectos only.  $600.00

Signed presentation copy of a menu designed by Francisco Valença for a dinner at A 
Severa, Lisbon, 17 July 1937 in honor of the Spanish bullfighter Juan Belmonte, inscribed 
by Belmonte to Valença. Some of the dishes include “Sopa Belmontina,” “Pescado a la 
Média Veronica,” and “Ternera Andaluza con salsa torera.” Juan Belmonte y García 
(1892-1962) was considered by many the greatest bullfighter of all time. He revolutionized 
the art of bullfighting. A close friend of Ernest Hemingway, he is the prototype for one 
of the characters in Hemingway’s novel, The Sun Also Rises, as well as being featured in 
Hemingway’s nonfiction book on bullfighting, Death in the Afternoon.

Francisco Valença (1882-1962) was perhaps the most important twentieth-century 
Portuguese caricaturist. The article on him in the Grande enciclopédia portuguesa e brasileira 
notes that Valença was renowned in Portugal and abroad, comparing him to Bordalo 
Pinheiro, one of the geniuses of the art of caricature: “Durante toda a sua vida tem 
constantemente enriquecido com os seus desenhos não só inúmeras páginas da grande 
maioria dos jornais e revistas de Portugal, como também de França, de Espanha e do 
Brasil. É, tanto pela extensão da sua obra, como pela sua intenção artística e social, um 
dos maiores caricaturistas portugueses depois de Rafael Bordalo Pinheiro, com o qual 
tem grandes afinidades....”

Valença began his career in 1900, as director of O Chinelo, which he founded with 
André Brun and writer Carlos Simões. Valença also founded Salão cómico (1902); Varões 
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assinalados (1909-1911—winner of the “Grand Prix” in the Rio de Janeiro exposition of 
1922-1923); and O Moscardo (1913). His work appeared in the following newspapers, 
journals, and reviews: A Comédia portuguesa (1902); Brasil-Portugal (1902-1909); Suplemento 
humorístico do Século (1904-1908); Novidades (1907); Ilustração portuguesa (1906-1920); Tiro 
e sport (1906-1911); Arte musical (1907-1908); Alma nacional (1910); A Sátira (1911); Eco 
artístico (1914-1915); O teatro (1922-1923); Diário de notícias (the New York Times of Portugal; 
1919-1924, 1930); O Mundo (1918-1924); Eco Artístico (1914-1915); De Teatro (1922-1923); 
República (1918); Ilustração (1926); Sempre fixe (for 30 years, starting in 1926); Alma nova 
(1922-1925); Portucale (Porto, 1930). He was artistic director of the weekly O Espectro 
(1925). Abroad, his work appeared in Rire (Paris); Boletin Fermé (Barcelona); and many 
newspapers and reviews in Rio de Janeiro. 

Together with Carlos Simões, Valença produced the Catálogo cómico, with send-ups 
of works by Portugal’s serious artists shown in the Exposição de Belas Artes in 1914-
1919, 1923 and 1924.

Valença’s illustrations appeared in numerous special Christmas issues of the Diário 
de Notícias and the Comércio do Porto. He illustrated books for Emília de Sousa Costa, 
Julieta Ferrão, Alfredo França, Armando Ferreira, Augusto Cunha, Cruz Magalhães, 
Henrique Marques Junior, Luís Chaves, Magalhães Lima, Tomás de Eça Leal, and others.

Original examples of Valença’s work are in the collections of the Museu de Arte 
Contemporânea, Lisbon; the Museu de Bragança; the Museu Municipal, Porto; the Museu 
Soares dos Reis, Porto; and the Getty Research Institute.

❊ See Grande enciclopedia XXXIII, 880 and Pamplona, Dicionário de pintores e escultores 
portugueses V, 310. Not located in OCLC. Not located in Porbase. Not located in Jisc. Not 
located in KVK (51 databases searched).

429. VALLE, Joaquim Rafael do. D. Pedro IV Duque de Bragança em 
Portugal. Dedicada a Sua Magestade Imperial .... Lisbon: Typ. de J.B. de A. 
e Gouveia, 1841. 8°, stitched, stitching broken, split at fold. Top margin 
cropped, with partial loss of about half of page numbers. Light stains. 
In near-good condition. 27 pp.  $100.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. After a summary of the major achievements of the rul-
ers of Portugal back to D. Afonso Henriques (pp. 5-14), the author describes D. Pedro’s 
actions during the Portuguese civil war. Brazil is mentioned on pp. 14-15.

Joaquim Rafael do Vale (Cezimbra, 1778-Lisbon, 1850) was a Coimbra-trained 
lawyer; most of his published works deal with the law.

❊ Innocêncio IV, 150; see also XII, 138-9. Not located in NUC. Not located in OCLC. 
Porbase locates five copies, all at Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Not located in Jisc. 
KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the copies cited by Porbase.
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Mourning the Death of the Heir to the Throne of Portugal, D. José

430. VASCONCELLOS, João José Pinto de. Sentimentos saudosos, na 
morte do Augusto, e Serenissimo Principe o Senhor D. Jozé. Dedicados a 
memoria do mesmo senhor .... Lisbon: na Officina de Antonio Rodrigues 
Galhardo, 1788. 4°, later wrappers. Woodcut of royal arms of Portugal 
within a decorative frame on title page. Overall good to very good 
condition. Old rectangular paper tag with red border, serrated edges 
and shelfmark in ink manuscript on upper inner corner of front wrap-
per. 11 pp.  $100.00

FIRST EDITION of this elegiac poem on the death of D. José, Prince of Brazil; a 
second edition appeared in 1789.

As the eldest son of D. Maria I and D. Pedro III, D. José (b. 1761) was the heir to the 
throne of Portugal, and his death at a young age radically changed the course of the country 
over the following decades. In 1777, at age 15, D. José married his aunt, thirty-year-old 
Infanta Benedita, youngest daughter of D. José I and D. Mariana Victoria of Spain. The 
marriage was favored by D. José I, but it was rumored that it was particularly desired 
by the powerful Marquês de Pombal, who perhaps hoped to establish Salic law so that 
the succession to the throne would have passed from D. José I directly to his grandson 
D. José, bypassing D. Maria—who was known to dislike Pombal.

Three days after his grandson’s wedding, D. José I died. D. Maria succeeded to the 
throne as Portugal’s first queen regnant, and D. José became Prince of Brazil and Duke of 
Bragança. One of D. Maria’s first acts was to remove Pombal from office and choose advi-
sors from among his enemies. Still, many Portuguese hoped that when D. José succeeded 
to the throne, he would be influenced by the progressive ideas of the Enlightenment.

Alas, in 1788, the 27-year-old D. José died of smallpox, without issue. (His mother 
had refused to allow him to receive the recently discovered inoculation.) The new heir to 
the throne was D. José’s brother D. João, who was very religious and favored absolutism. 
He acted as prince regent from 1799 and ruled as D. João VI from 1816 to 1826.

A number of works on the death of D. José were published together under the series 
title Collecçaõ funebre das obras impressas por ocasião da morte do serenissimo senhor 
D. Joseph Principe do Brasil, Lisbon, 1788.

João José Pinto de Vasconcellos (b. Lamego) was secretario do Governo de Angola and 
later consul general of Portugal in Denmark. Innocêncio thought he was still alive in 1808.

❊ Innocêncio X, 290; on the author, see also III, 393; XI, 295; Aditamentos p. 201. 
Coimbra, Miscelâneas 7463. Not located in OCLC. Porbase locates a copy at the Biblioteca 
Nacional de Portugal, plus three copies of the Lisbon: Officina Nunesiana, 1789 edition, 
at the Biblioteca Nacional, and an edition cited without publisher or date, also at the 
Biblioteca Nacional. Not located in Jisc.
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Supplies Information for Many Cities Worldwide

431. VENSANO, João Baptista. Taboada de medidas de cereaes, e sua cor-
respondencia entre a praça do Funchal, de Lisboa, e estrangeiras, dedicada aos 
Illustrissimos Senhores Negociantes da Madeira. Funchal: Typ. do Imparcial, 
1844. Oblong 8°, recent dark blue half sheep over decorated boards, 
large lettering piece gilt on front cover, light blue-green endleaves. Small 
typographical vignette on title page. Some foxing and toning. Cut short 
at lower margin, but never touching any text. Very minor worming, 
touching only a single letter of text. In good to very good condition. 
Circular stamp of “José Alves, Encadernador”, in upper outer corner 
of front pastedown. (2 ll.), 15 pp.  $1,200.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION, rare. Pages [1]-15 contain the tables. In addition to the 
principle cities of Europe, statistics are supplied for Aleppo, Alexandria, the Dutch, Danish, 
and English West Indies, Algeria, Baltimore and Boston, Brazil, Buenos Aires, Canada, the 
Canary Islands, Candia, Cabo Verde, China, Cypress, Constantinople, Curação, Corfu, 
Egypt, Philadelphia and Savannah, Malta, Maranhão, Morocco, Mexico, Montevideo, 
New York and Charlestown, Odessa, Oran, Pegú, Persia, Quebec, Sierra Leon, “Siria” 
(said to be in Africa), Smyrna, Tenerife, Tripoli, and Tunes.

❊ Not located in Innocêncio. Not in Kress, Luso-Brazilian Economic Literature Before 
1850. Not located in any of the following Portuguese auction sale catalogues: Gubian, 
Nepomuceno, Moreira Cabral, Anîbal Fernandes Thomaz, Monteverde, Azevedo-
Samodães, Ameal, Avila Perez, Sousa da Câmara or Afonso Lucas. See Fernando Augusto 
da.Silva, Elucidário madeirense (1920-1921), I, 127. Also Jorge Freitas Branco, Bauernarbeit 
im mediterranen Alltag: Agrikultur und Umweltgestaltung auf der Inselgruppe Madeira (1750-
1900), Berlin: D. Reimer, 1984, p. 332. Not located in OCLC. Not located in Porbase. 
Not located in Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched). Not located in Library 
of Congress online catalog. Not located in Hollis. Not located in Orbis. Not located in 
Melvyl. Not located in Aladin.

432.  Uma Vergalhada na iniquidade revoltante dos pseudo-liberaes que 
contem duas questões hodiernas sobre a arbitrariedade legicida de alguns juizes 
iniquos no foro actual. Primeira se nos crimes de injuria compete ou não o pro-
cedimento policiario correccional? Segunda se nos crimes de seducção sacrilega 
abusiva das funcções sacramentaes religisas dos clerigos as proprias mulheres 
seduzidas no confessionario são ou não legalmente excluidas de testemunhas 
do crime respectivo? Lisbon: Imprensa de J.G. de Sousa Neves, 1863. 4°, 
stitched (traces of early wrappers). Small typographical ornament on 
title page. Title-page seriously soiled at inner quarter. Minor fraying 
in lower margins. A reading copy. 8 pp.  $25.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION; very rare. The author chimes in on two hotly debated 
legal questions: the role of the police in cases of assault (injuria); and whether women 
seduced in the confessional should be allowed to testify about the seduction in court. 
The essay is signed at the end, “Yorik”.

❊ Not in Innocêncio, Fonseca, Pseudónimos or Guerra Andrade, Dicionário de pseudóni-
mos. Not located in OCLC. Not located in Porbase. Not located in Jisc. Not located in 
KVK (51 databases searched).



 3 4  r i c h a r d  c .  r a m e r

With Author’s Signed and Dated Presentation Inscription

433. VIANA, António Manuel Couto. Lendas do Vale do Lima. Ilustração de 
António Vaz Pereira. Ponte de Lima: Valima—Associação de Municípios 
do Vale do Lima, 2002. Large 4° (25 x 21 cm.), original illustrated wrap-
pers. As new. Author’s signed and dated (“12.3.2006”) bold eleven-line 
presentation inscription to Zoé Boulritos [?] on title page. 82 pp., (1 l.), 
numerous color illustrations in text. ISBN: 972-97510-5-6.  $50.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. Twenty-four “legends,” including “Lenda da Cabeça 
da Velha,” “Lenda das Unhas do Diabo,” “Lenda das Bodas do Cemitério,” “Lenda da 
Luta Fratricida,” and “Lenda do Mosteiro de Ermelo,” with a color illustration for each.

António Manuel [Gonzalez] Couto Viana (Viana de Castelo, 1923-Lisbon, 2010), was 
a theater director, playwright, translator (of Sophocles, Calderón de la Barca, Molière, 
and others), important poet and literary figure. His poems have been translated into 
French, English, Spanish, Chinese, German, and Russian.

❊ See António Manuel Machado, Dicionário de literatura portuguesa, p. 496; Virgínia 
de Carvalho Nunes is Biblos, V, 797-800; also Dicionário cronológico de autores portugueses, 
V, 308-10. Not located in OCLC. Porbase locates four copies: Biblioteca Municipal do 
Porto, Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal, Biblioteca Geral da Universidade de Coimbra, 
and Biblioteca Municipal de Elvas. Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) 
locates only the copies cited by Porbase.

434. VIANNA, João Martins Lima. Noite, e dia de Lisia. Romance heroico 
…. Lisbon: Na Officina de Joquim Jozé Florencio Gonçalves, 1793. 4°, 
mid-twentieth-century tan sheep, crimson leather label on front cover 
with tooling, short-author-title and date gilt. Woodcut vignette of a 
count’s coronet above a monogram on title page. Typographical head-
piece and small woodcut initial on p. 3. In very good condition. 8 pp.  
  $150.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION [?] of these verses directed at the Prince D. João (later 
D. João VI, King of Portugal and Brazil), and his consort, D. Carlota Joaquina.

❊ Coimbra, Miscelâneas 399. Not located in OCLC. Not located in Porbase. Not 
located in Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched).

435.  Vida, e glorioso martyrio de S. Manoel, e seus dous irmãos Sabel, e 
Ismael. Dada á luz por hum devoto da Irmandade do mesmo Santo. Lisbon: 
Na Officina de Ignacio Nogueira Xisto, 1765. 4°, modern quarter cloth 
over decorated paper boards, decorated endleaves. Large, well-executed 
woodcut on title page of the saint about to be cut down, with God the 
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Father and an angel (see below). Overall in very good condition. 16 
pp., misbound [1-2, 5-6, 7-8, 3-4, 13-14, 9-10, 11-12, 15-16].  $650.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. Manuel, Sabel and Ismael were born in Persia of a 
pagan father, but their mother raised them in the Christian faith. When they were sent 
by the Persian emperor to Chalcedon (Bithynia, modern Turkey) to negotiate with the 
Roman Emperor Julian (r. 361-3), Julian took offense at their refusal to worship pagan 
gods. Despite their diplomatic status, he ordered them tortured, then executed, in 362. 
Their bodies were immediately swallowed up in an earthquake, so that rather than being 
burned as Julian had ordered, they were given Christian burials. This account tells the 
story of their martyrdom at length, with “reports” of the exchanges between Julian and 
the Persians. At the end is a brief bibliography of writings on the lives of these martyrs. 
According to the title page, this work was written by a member of the Irmandade de 
São Manoel.

The finely detailed half-page woodcut on the title page shows St. Manuel about to 
be beheaded. At the upper right is the angel who appeared while he was being tortured 
and relieved all his pain, and above the angel is God in glory.

At the foot of the final page is a note that this life of S. Manoel was finished “em 
caza de Manoel Ribeiro, homem cégo, morador no Beco da Roza na Rua das Farinhas a 
S. Christovão; e no Bairro alto ás portas de Santa Catharina na lója de Borrages em caza 
de Manoel Gomes.”

❊ Not in Fonseca, Pseudónimos, or Innocêncio, under the title or Manuel Ribeiro. 
Not located in NUC. Not located in OCLC. Porbase locates a single copy, at the Biblioteca 
Nacional de Portugal. Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the 
single copy cited by Porbase. Not located in SMU online catalogue.

Bakers Appoint Inspector to Ensure Loaves of Acceptable Size

436. VIDAL, J.M., Cruz Figueroa, J.J. Bruna, et al. Copia del compro-
miso de los dueños de panaderia. [text begins:] Los dueños de Panaderia 
que suscribimos decimos: que por última disposicion del Supremo Gobierno 
publicada en el Boletin núm. 3º tomo 3º articulo 1º es libre el número, peso y 
medida en los ramos de abastos públicos .... (Santiago de Chile): Imprenta 
de la Independencia, dated 16 February 1829. Folio (29.5 x 18.5 cm.), 
disbound. Caption title. Typographical ornament at end. Minor stains. 
Overall in good condition. Early manuscript foliation in ink. (1 l.)  
  $500.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this self-regulation by the bakers of Santiago. By a 
law of June 18, 1826, the government had regulated the price and weight of bread. When 
that regulation was rescinded, some bakers began selling ridiculously small loaves. A 
group of bakers who found this unacceptable decided to impose their own regulations, 
naming an inspector to assure that the loaves met minimum requirements and setting 
fines for bakers who did not comply.

❊ Briseño I, 81. Not located in OCLC. Not located in CCPBE. Not located in Rebiun. 
Not located in Jisc.
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Important Figure in the Portuguese Enlightenment

437. VILLAS-BOAS. D. Fr. Manoel do Cenáculo, Archbishop of Évora. 
D. Fr. Manoel do Cenaculo Villas-Boas, por graça de Deos, e da Santa Séde 
Apostolica Arcebispo Metropolitano de Évora, do Concelho do Principe Regente 
meu Senhor. A todo o clero da Nossa Igreja saude, e benção. [Begins:] De todas 
as emprezas mais importantes do episcopado, he facilmente das primeiras o 
corpo da doutrina …. N.p.: n.pr., n.d. [Lisbon: Impressão Regia, 1808?]. 
8°, early decorated “Dutch paper” wrappers (minor wear), text block 
edges sprinkled red. Caption title. In very good to fine condition. Small 
rectangular paper ticket, white with blue borders and serrated edges, 
with number “3.600” in old ink manuscript tipped on to front wrapper 
on top of another, similar paper ticket. 88 pp.  $400.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of these pastoral instructions.
The author (1724-1814) was an important figure in Portuguese literature and literary 

criticism during the Enlightenment. Son of a Lisbon blacksmith, he became a Franciscan at 
age 16, and studied and taught at Coimbra. He later served as Provincial of the Franciscan 
Order in Portugal (elected 1768), as Confessor for Principe D. José (appointed 1769), and 
first Bishop of Beja (appointed 1770). He was head of the Meza Censoria, and also of 
the Junta de Providência Litteraria, the committee appointed by Pombal to reform the 
universities. When the Marquês de Pombal fell from power in 1777, Villas Boas retired 
from public affairs. In 1802 he was elected Archbishop of Évora, and while there suffered 
many indignities during the French invasion.

❊ Innocêncio V, 393. See also Bell, Portuguese Literature, p. 285; Saraiva & Lopes, 
História da literatura portuguesa (1976), pp. 618, 620; Francisco António Lourenço Vaz, 
ed., D. Manuel do Cenáculo: Instruções pastorais, Projectos de bibliotecas, e Diário (Porto: 
Porto Editora, 2009). Not located in NUC. Not located in OCLC. Not located in Porbase. 
Not located in Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched).

Judge Explains Ruling on Cargo Insurance

438. VIZCAYNO DE LUESSADA, Antonio. [Begins] Siendo comun 
propencion del ingenio humano no rendir, ni querer cedèr quando despues de 
acalorado en el certamen en una controvercia, se halla revestido de la gala, 
vistosa del amor proprio, que es mas facil romperla, que desnudarla.... [above 
the beginning of the text:] Ne judices contra judicem, quia secundum 
quod iustum est judicat. Ecletiast. cap. 8 vers. 19. N.p.: N.pr., n.d. (late 
eighteenth-century?). Folio (28.5 x 20.5 cm.), disbound. Large elegant 
woodcut initial on p. 1. Clean and crisp. Printed on excellent quality 
paper. In very good condition. Bold signature in lower blank margin 
of p. 27 of Lizdo. Dn. Antonio Vizcayno de Luessada. 27 pp. $500.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION? A judge explains at considerable length his reasons 
for ruling in favor of D. Pedro Forstall in a case having to do with insurance on a cargo 
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bound for Caracas. No dates are given in the text, but judging from the printing and paper, 
the case was in the late eighteenth century or very early nineteenth century. Moreover, 
D. Pedro Forstall appears to have been Pedro Francisco Forstall Russell (Santa Cruz de 
Tenerife, 1759-Santa Cruz de Tenerife, 1810), from an Irish Catholic merchant family 
which had settled in Tenerife. Others mentioned in the text appear to have been active 
in the late eighteenth century, such as Juan Cólogan (Juan Cólogan Valois, 1746-1799), 
from another Irish family removed to Tenerife.

❊ Not in Palau. See Juan Carlos Cardell Cristellys, “D. Pedro Forstall Russel. Un 
comerciante de origen irlandés del Lugar de Santa Cruz de Tenerife en la Gesta del 25 de 
Julio de 1797,” El Día / La Prensa, October 29, 2005. Not located in OCLC. Not located in 
Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched). Not located in CCPBE.

You Write Badly and You Don’t Have Your Facts Straight, Either

439. [WAR OF THE AUSTRIAN SUCCESSION]. Carta dirigida a certo 
cavalheiro, e resposta enviada a incerto Anonymo, que por desprezo, chamou a 
outro Anonymo fingido, e por jactancia a si, Anonymo verdadeiro, sem mais 
fundamento, que a cegueira do amor proprio: escrita pelo Anonymo Provocado 
para mostrar, que foy injuria chamar ao verdadeiro, fingido, e ao falso, ver-
dadeiro. Defende-se huma urbanidade plausivel, e accusa-se huma petulancia 
indecente. Lisbon: Na Officina de Pedro Ferreira, 1745. 4°, disbound. 
Large woodcut ornament on title page. Nine-line woodcut initial on 
p. 3. In good to very good condition. 15, (1) pp.  $300.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this response to Carta do verdadeiro anonymo, 1745, 
which seems in turn to have been a response to Carta escripta por hum anonymo, a certo 
cavalheiro, 1744. Although the events discussed in the original publication belong to the 
War of the Austrian Succession (1740-1748), the present writer attacks the writer of the 
previous Carta rather than supplying further information about the war. He disparages 
his opponent’s rhetorical abilities and condemns his grasp of facts, grammar, and syntax. 
On p. 15, in an endnote, he declares that he will publish no further writings on this topic.

The War of the Austrian Succession began in 1740, with the death of Emperor 
Charles VI. It included several small conflicts: the War of Jenkins’ Ear (which began in 
1739), King George’s War in North America (1744-1748), and two Silesian wars, finally 
ending in 1748 with the Treaty of Aix-la-Chapelle, which mostly returned territories to 
the status quo ante.

❊ Not located in Innocêncio or Fonseca, Pseudónimos. Not located in Coimbra, Mis-
celâneas. Not located in OCLC. Not located in Porbase. Not located in Jisc. Not located 
in KVK (51 databases searched).
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Rousing Rhetoric Against General Ramón Freire

440. [WAR OF THE PERU-BOLIVIAN CONFEDERATION]. Las clases 
del Batallon Num. 2. de Guardias Nacionales de Santiago a las de igual clase 
de Valparaiso. [text begins:] Compañeros de armas: Un gobierno extranjero 
protejiendo las aspiraciones de un faccioso que la patria condenò a perpetua 
ignominia .... [Santiago de Chile]: Imprenta Araucana, dated 7 August 
1836. Folio (27.7 x 18.7 cm.), disbound. Woodcut of shield, helmet, 
and other military accouterments. Caption title. In good to very good 
condition. Early manuscript foliation in ink (trimmed). Broadside.  
  $400.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this wonderfully rousing piece of rhetoric from 
soldiers in Santiago to their counterparts in Valparaiso. The writer claims that a foreign 
government is protecting a “faccioso que la patria condenò a perpetua ignominia,” and 
evokes memories of the war against Spain and the heroes of the Roman Republic to urge 
soldiers in Valparaiso to suppress the “fantásticas aspiraciones de un político aventurero.” 
The object of this vituperation is General Ramón Freire, Chile’s former supreme director 
(1823-1826) and president (1827), who had persuaded the Peru-Bolivian Confederation to 
subsidize his attempt to capture Chiloé, as a step toward overthrowing the conservative 
government of José Joaquin Prieto and Diego Portales. 

Following the failure of Freire’s expedition (he was imprisoned in Valparaiso, 
court-martialled and exiled), Portales sent an expedition that captured three ships of 
the Confederation’s fleet at Callao on August 21, 1836. Treaty negotiations having failed, 
Chile declared war on the Peru-Bolivian Confederation on December 28, 1836.

❊ Briseño I, 63. Not located in OCLC. Not located in CCPBE. Not located in Rebiun. 
Not located in Jisc.

More Rousing Rhetoric Against General Ramón Freire

441. [WAR OF THE PERU-BOLIVIAN CONFEDERATION]. Las 
clases del Batallon Num. 4 de Guardias Civicas de Santiago a sus compa-
ñeros de armas de Valparaiso. [text begins:] Amigos y camaradas. La audaz 
tentativa que puso en alarma nuestro celo, es ya ilustoria .... [Santiago de 
Chile]: Imprenta de la Opinion, dated 9 August 1836. Folio (27.5 x 18 
cm.), disbound. Caption title below woodcut ornament showing a 
helmet, shield, and other martial equipment. Minor creasing at one 
side. In good to very good condition. Early manuscript foliation in 
ink (trimmed). Broadside.  $400.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of another rousing piece of rhetoric from soldiers in 
Santiago to their counterparts in Valparaiso, this time announcing that “un acontecimiento 
importante y funesto para los invasores, ha desconcertado sus planes y desvanecido 
sus esperanzas.” In other words, Ramón Freire’s attempt to capture Chiloé had failed.

Freire, Chile’s former supreme director (1823-1826) and president (1827), had per-
suaded the Peru-Bolivian Confederation to subsidize his attempt to capture Chiloé and 
eventually overthrow the conservative government of José Joaquin Prieto and Diego 
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Portales. Following the failure of Freire’s expedition (he was imprisoned in Valparaiso, 
court-martialed and exiled), Portales sent an expedition that captured 3 ships of the 
Confederation’s fleet at Callao on August 21, 1836. Treaty negotiations having failed, 
Chile declared war on the Peru-Bolivian Confederation on December 28, 1836.

❊ Briseño I, 63. Not located in OCLC. Not located in CCPBE. Not located in Rebiun. 
Not located in Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched).

Celebrating the Battle of Yungai

442. [WAR OF THE PERU-BOLIVIAN CONFEDERATION]. Coro. 
[text begins:] Del laurel que á los héroes corona / En los campos de gloria la 
sien, / de Yungai al invicto Guerrero .... N.p.: n.pr., n.d., probably 1860s. 8°, 
disbound (reinforced at left edge with paper strip, not affecting text or 
border). Elaborate border printed in purple with knights, military gear, 
cupids, flowers, and leaves. Left margin reinforced with narrow strip 
of paper, not touching text or images. In good to very good condition. 
Early manuscript foliation in ink. Broadside.  $400.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this poem in four octaves celebrating the Battle of 
Yungai, the decisive victory of General Manuel Bulnes and the Chileans over General 
Santa Cruz and the Peru-Bolivian Confederation on January 20, 1839. The style suggests 
that this poem was printed considerably later than the battle.

Also mentioned in the text is Lautaro, a military leader of the Mapuche Indians 
who defeated Governor Pedro de Valdivia and the Spaniards in 1556. Lautaro was a 
protagonist in Ercilla y Zúñiga’s La Araucana, 1569.

❊ Not located in Briseño. Not located in OCLC. Not located in CCPBE. Not located 
in Rebiun. Not located in Jisc.

Exhorts Local Militia to Help Suppress Mutiny at Quillota

443. [WAR OF THE PERU-BOLIVIAN CONFEDERATION]. A las 
Guardias Civicas de esta capital. [text begins:] Compatriotas. Llegó el dia 
en que cumpliéseis á la Patria el juramento de sostener sus fueros contra 
los que intentasen violarlos.... [Santiago de Chile]: Imprenta de la 
Opinion, dated 5 June 1837. Folio (28 x 18.3 cm.), unbound. Woodcut 
ornament below caption title. Light browning. In very good to fine 
condition. Broadside.  $500.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. The author (who signs as “Un Chileno”) exhorts the 
local militia in Santiago to help put down the mutiny of the soldiers in Quillota, who had 
rebelled under the leadership of Colonel José Vidaurre. The mutineers had imprisoned 
Diego Portales, who was there arranging for an expedition against the Peru-Bolivian 
Confederation. Portales is referred to here as “il ilustre majistrado que ha mantenido la 
tranquilidad pública en medio del embate de las pasiones.” Portales’s execution a day 
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later at the hands of the mutineers made him a martyr and caused public opinion to 
veer in favor of the war.

❊ Briseño III, 4 (no. 20). Not located in OCLC. Not located in CCPBE. Not located 
in Rebiun. Not located in Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched).

Rousing Send-Off of Troops for the War of the Peru-Bolivian Confederation

444. [WAR OF THE PERU-BOLIVIAN CONFEDERATION]. A los 
libertadores del Peru. Cancion. Coro. Compatriotas: llegó ya el momento / De 
marchar al Perú con valor .... [Santiago de Chile]: Imprenta Araucana, 
1836-1838. 4°, unbound. Typographical border and line between col-
umns. In fine condition. Broadside.  $400.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. This rousing send-off to Chilean troops embarking to 
fight in the War of the Peru-Bolivian Confederation was probably published either in 
1836, when General Blanco Encalada was leading the expedition, or in 1838, when General 
Manuel Bulnes led a second (successful) expedition. The poet mentions the sixteenth-
century Mapuche leaders Colocolo, Lautaro, and Rengo as immortal models of courage, 
and the vil opresor General Santa Cruz (president of the Confederation).

❊ Briseño I, 186. Not located in OCLC. Not located in CCPBE. Not located in Rebiun. 
Not located in Jisc.

Militia Cheers Those Embarking for Peru

445. [WAR OF THE PERU-BOLIVIAN CONFEDERATION]. La Mili-
cia Civica de Valparaiso, al Ejercito Restaurador del Peru. ¡¡Campeones de la 
Libertad!! [text begins:] Los ultrages inferidos a nuestra patria, y la opresion 
con que un extrangero atrevido agovia a una República hermana y amiga, 
reclaman vuestro patriotismo y valor.... N.p.: n.pr., possibly 1837. Folio (29 
x 18.5 cm.), disbound. Woodcuts at head of page of a cavalryman and 
two footsoldiers. Caption title. In good to very good condition. Early 
manuscript foliation in ink. Broadside.  $300.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. The local militia of Valparaiso encourages the participants 
of the expedition against the Peru-Bolivian Confederation, which set sail in September 
1837. This flyer was clearly written after the Quillota mutiny of June, which resulted in 
the execution of Diego Portales: “Decidles tambien que entre vosotros están los que en 
época mas reciente y de fúnebre memoria, ahogaron al nacer el monstruo impio de la 
rebelion, incitado por ese mismo tirano que vais a destronar.” In a 180-degree shift of 
public opinion, Marshal Santa Cruz was blamed for the Quillota mutiny and the death 
of Portales, and Chileans were suddenly eager to invade Peru.

❊ Not located in Briseño. Not located in OCLC. Not located in CCPBE. Not located 
in Rebiun. Not located in Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched).
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Beware Lest Chile Suffer the Same Fate as Peru!

446. [WAR OF THE PERU-BOLIVIAN CONFEDERATION]. A la 
Nacion. [text begins:] La patria se halla espuesta á perecer y es necesario 
salvarla. Una porcion del ejército .... [Santiago de Chile]: Imprenta de la 
Opinion, dated 5 June 1837. Folio (28.5 x 19 cm.), disbound. Caption 
title. Light browning, a few small brownstains. In good condition. Early 
manuscript foliation in ink. Broadside.  $600.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. While the mutiny of soldiers at Quillota is in prog-
ress, the writer (who signs as “Un chileno”) fears for the future of Chile, facing enemies 
abroad and traitors within: “por una parte se vé empeñada en una guerra esterior; por 
otra rodeada de los ajentes del enemigo y de hijos desnaturalizadas que por satisfacer 
sus resentimientos no vacilarean en sacrificarla vil é ignominiosamente.” If this situation 
is not stopped, he warns, Chile will suffer the same horrible fate as its arch-enemy Peru.

In early June, the mutinous soldiers at Quillota had imprisoned Diego Portales as 
he was organizing an expedition against the Peru-Bolivian Confederation, on whom 
Chile had declared war in December 1836.

❊ Briseño I, 225 (s.v. Motin de Quillota); III, 2 (no. 10). Not located in OCLC. Not 
located in CCPBE. Not located in Rebiun. Not located in Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 
databases searched).

Blanco Encalada’s Progress in Peru

447. [WAR OF THE PERU-BOLIVIAN CONFEDERATION]. Al Publico. 
[text begins:] Por varios buques llegados de la costa del Perú se han recibido 
comunicaciones del Ejército Restaurador de las que extractamos lo siguiente. 
La expedicion despues de una navegacion felicísima .... [Santiago de Chile]: 
Imprenta Araucana, [1837]. Folio (29 x 18.5 cm.), disbound. Woodcut 
ornament below caption title. In good to very good condition. Early 
manuscript foliation in ink. Broadside.  $400.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. Reports on the progress of the Chilean naval expedi-
tion against the Peru-Bolivian Confederation, which landed at Islay (in southern Peru) 
in October. This account mentions minor skirmishes and the capture of Arequipa. It also 
states that Marshal Santa Cruz was disliked by Peruvians and Bolivians (“Aseguran 
que en la Paz ha sido insultado públicamente su retrato”) and that the Argentines are 
invading the south.

Although this writer states that “Los pueblos reciben en palmas a sus libertadores,” 
General Blanco Encalada’s troops did not receive the support from locals that they had 
hoped for. The Chilean soldiers were soon surrounded by Santa Cruz’s army, and Blanco 
Encalada was forced to sign the Treaty of Paucarpata (November 17, 1837)—which the 
Chilean government promptly repudiated.

❊ Briseño I, 284: giving the date as 1837. Not located in OCLC. Not located in 
CCPBE. Not located in Rebiun. Not located in Jisc.
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Veterans Cheer Soldiers Embarking for Peru

448. [WAR OF THE PERU-BOLIVIAN CONFEDERATION]. Los Vet-
eranos de Santiago al Ejercito Restaurador del Peru. [text begins:] Ilustres 
guerreros!—Llegó el momento de volar á ser por segunda vez los libertadores 
del desgraciado Perú.... [Santiago de Chile]: Imprenta de la Independencia, 
dated 2 September 1837. Folio (28 x 18.5 cm.), disbound. Above the cap-
tion title is a charming woodcut headpiece (5 x 15 cm.) of cavalrymen 
in battle. In good to very good condition. Early manuscript foliation 
in ink. (1 l.)  $600.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. The veterans of Chile wish speed and victory to the 
Chilean soldiers setting off on the expedition to free Peru from the vil conquistador Andrés 
Santa Cruz of the Peru-Bolivian Confederation. The Peruvians are described as standing 
plaintively on their shores with raised arms, waiting only for the appearance of Chilean 
ships to rebel. This is one of the few Chilean ephemeral pamphlets that expresses any 
sympathy for Peru, although it is perhaps less sympathy than Schadenfreude: “Llegó el 
momento de voltar á ser por segunda vez los libertadores del desgraciado Perú.” The 
leaf includes at the top a charming woodcut of cavalrymen charging into battle.

The naval expedition against the Peru-Bolivian Confederation was headed by 
General Blanco Encalada, who had defeated the Quillota mutineers in June. In Peru his 
force of 2,800 was not, in fact, greeted with relief by Peruvians. Instead it was surrounded 
by Marshal Santa Cruz’s troops, and Blanco Encalada was forced to sign the Treaty of 
Paucarpata (November 17, 1837), which the Chilean government promptly repudiated.

❊ Not located in Briseño. Not located in OCLC. Not located in CCPBE. Not located 
in Rebiun. Not located in Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched).

On the Forests of Portuguese India

449. XAVIER, Felipe Nery, Christovão Sebastião Xavier, and Antonio 
Lopes Mendes. Apontamentos dos trabalhos da Commisão das Mattas do 
Estado da India. Nova Goa: Na Imprensa Nacional, 1863. 4°, disbound 
(title page almost detached and frayed at inner margin). Wood-engraved 
Portuguese royal arms on title page. In good condition. Occasional 
numbers, some in pencil, others in ink, in upper outer corners of rec-
tos of a few leaves. (1 l.), vi pp., (1 l.), pp. 7-23 [i.e., 24; p. 24 wrongly 
numbered 23], (1 l.), 20 pp., (1 l.), 66 pp.  $500.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. The Introducção (pp. i-vi) is signed by Nery Xavier. The 
“Secção Official” occupies (1 l.), 7-23 pp. The “Secção Scientifica” occupies (1 l.), 20 pp. 
The “Secção Descriptiva das Escurcões” occupies (1 l.), 66 pp., and includes a summary 
of the minutes of the Commissão for March through May 1863, with “Os levantamen-
tos e inquietações practicadas pelos antepassados de Dipú a que nos referimos são os 
seguintes” on pp. 65-66, listing events from 1746 to 1845.

Filippe Nery Xavier (1804-1875), historian, archeologist, and exemplary public 
functionary thoughout his adult life, a native of Loutulim in the concelho de Salsete, 
was director of the Imprensa Nacional in Goa from 1851. One of Goa’s best historians, 
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he published Bosquejo histórico das comunidades das aldeias dos concelhos das Ilhas, Salcete e 
Bardez, 1852, and Nobiliarchia goana, 1862-63, the enormously popular Resumo histórico da 
maravilhosa vida, conversões e milagres de S. Francisco Xavier, 1859, and many other works.

❊ Innocêncio IX, 230 (calling this a large 8º of 20 pp.); on Felipe Nery Xavier, see II, 
302-3, 475; IX, 229-32; XVIII, 263; and Aditamentos, p. 131. Costa, Dicionário de literatura 
goesa, III, 354 (giving collation of 86 pp.). Gonçalves, Síntese bibliográfica de Goa 2841 (calling 
for only 20 pp.), and referring to Innocêncio. For Antonio Lopes Mendes, see Innocêncio 
VIII, 226; XX, 373-5. Not in Scholberg, Bibliography of Goa and the Portuguese in India. Not 
in Catálogo dos livros opúsculos e manuscritos pertencentes à Biblioteca Nacional de Nova Goa 
(1907). Not located in OCLC. Porbase locates two copies, both in the Biblioteca Nacional 
de Portugal (calling for 112 pp. in two separate records; in one of the records noting that 
“pag. var.”, which we think indicates that the various sections should add up to 112 pp.; 
by this standard, our copy has a total of 124 pp.). Not located in Jisc. Not located in KVK 
(51 databases searched). Not located in Hollis or Orbis.

450. [XAVIER, Francisco José da Serra]. Aos estudiosos portuguezes. 
[Colophon] Lisbon: na Offic. Patriarc. de Francisco Luiz Ameno, 1782. 
4°, disbound. Caption title. Typographical ornament above colophon. 
Overall in good to very good condition. Old manuscript foliation in 
ink (“3-6”). 7 pp.  $800.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. Xavier attacks Tomás Antonio Sánchez’s assertions (in 
Coleccion de poesias castellanas anteriores al siglo XV, Madrid: Sancha, 1779) regarding Fernão 
Alvares do Oriente, whose Lusitânia transformada was first published in 1607. Alvares, 
a contemporary of Camões, had traveled widely in India and China; his pastoral poem 
centers on the protagonist’s travels through the Persian Gulf, India, Goa, Japan, China, 
Indonesia, and Ethiopia, using an Eastern rather than a European Arcadia. This pamphlet 
begins and ends with quotes from Alvares’s work.

Father Francisco José da Serra Xavier (Lisbon, ca. 1740?-ca. 1803-5?), a secular 
presbyter and a distinguished philologist, as assigned by a royal alvará of 13 May 1780 
to write “a historia completa e verdadeira das grandes e gloriosas acções obradas pela 
nação portugueza na America, Asia e Africa, desde o principio do seu descobrimento até o 
presente.” Innocêncio could discover no traces of such a work. Xavier, who was related to 
Diogo Barbosa Machado, wrote several works defending Barbosa’s works against critics.

❊ Fonseca, Pseudónimos p. 203: attributing the work to Francisco José da Serra 
Xavier. Innocêncio II, 414; on the author, see II, 413-4 and IX, 317 (noting that it was 
difficult to gather this author’s works). Not located in OCLC. Not located in Porbase. 
Not located in Jisc.



 s p e c i a l  l i s t  4 0 1  5 3

Item 450



 5 4  r i c h a r d  c .  r a m e r

Item 437



 s p e c i a l  l i s t  4 0 1  5 5

Item 425



 5 6  r i c h a r d  c .  r a m e r

Our Lisbon Office

R I C H A R D C . R A M E R
Old and Rare Books

Rua do Século, 107 . Apartamento 4
1200-434 Lisboa  

PORTUGAL
Email lx@livroraro.com . Website www.livroraro.com

Telephones ( 351) 21-346-0938 and 21-346-0947
Fax ( 351) 21-346-7441

VISITORS BY APPOINTMENT


